Rates & Costing Section – CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi



No. 3-4/2015-R&C [CFA] Dated 10-04-2015

Circular R&C-CFA No.03/15-16

Subject: Revision of landline Tariff Plans with introduction of unlimited free calling during night hours i.e. 9PM to 7AM) on any network.

1. In order to popularize BSNL landline services & promote its usage, competent authority on recommendation of Tariff Committee-CFA has approved revision of Landline Tariff with introduction of unlimited free calling during night hours (i.e.9PM to 7AM). The detail of revised landline Tariff is as follows:

Table-1. Revision of Rural/Urban landline General Plans:-

	Rural landline Plan			Urban landline Plan		One India Plan
Existing FMC (in Rs.)	120	120	170	140	195	195
Existing Free MCUs	120 on BSNL N/W only	120 on BSNL N/W only	170 on BSNL N/W only	140 on BSNL N/W only	195 on BSNL N/W only	195 on BSNL N/W only
Revised FMC (in Rs.)	Has been revised from 90 to 120 w.e.f. 01-04-2015	140	195	160	220	220
Revised Free MCUs		140 on BSNL N/W only	195 on BSNL N/W only	160 on BSNL N/W only	220 on BSNL N/W only	220 on BSNL N/W only
Additional facility	Unlimited free calls between 9 pm to 7am on landline & mobile of any network within India.					
Call charges after free calls / day calls	No change in call charges.					

Table-2. Revision of special Landline plan:

Tuble 2. Revision	ECONOM	SPECIA	ECONOMY	SPECIAL	SPECIAL	SUPER	PREMIUM
Particulars	Y OLD	L OLD	PLAN	PLAN	PLUS	PLAN	PLAN
Existing FMC (in Rs.)	150	650	330	450	975	1450	2450
Existing Free (Local+ STD) MCUs on any network	150	700	225	400	1000	1500	3000
Revised FMC (in Rs.)	195	695	355	495	995	1495	2495
Revised Free MCUs	150	700	225	400	1000	1500	3000
Additional facility	Unlimited free calls between 9 pm to 7am on landline & mobile of any network within India.						
Call charges after free calls / day time	No change in call charges.						

Table-3 Revision of alternative unlimited tariff plans:-

Particular	UL-350	UL-500	UL-450	UL-600
	For urban areas SSA	having LL equipped	For urban areas SSA having LL equipped	

		0,000 & all rural areas of capacity.	capacity more than 1,00,000				
Existing FMC (in Rs.)	350	500	450	600			
Existing Free MCUs	Unlimited free calling on BSNL Fixed network within India	Unlimited free calling on BSNL Fixed /mobile network within India	Unlimited free calling on BSNL Fixed network within India	Unlimited free calling on BSNL Fixed /mobile network within India			
Call charges per minute on BSNL mobile	Rs.0.60	NA	Rs.0.60	NA			
Call charges per minute on Other network within India	Rs.1.00 per minute	Rs.1.00 per minute	Rs.1.00 per minute	Rs.1.00 per minute			
Revised FMC (in Rs.)	395	545	495	645			
Revised free calls	No change						
Call charges	No change						
Additional facility	Unlimited free calls on Landline & Mobile on any network within India between 9.00PM to 7.00 AM						

- 2. The introduction of unlimited free night calling on any network from BSNL landline shall be widely publicized through SMS on registered mobile number, press release, CSC, staff & other marketing communication. All out effort shall be made to acquire more & more landline customers & motivate existing customers to use landline more.
- 3. The above charges will be applicable **on PAN India Basis**.
- 4. The revised tariff will be applicable from **01.05.2015**.
- 5. Guidelines of TRAI shall be followed by ITPC Circle FMC shall be revised for customers only after completion of six months in the plan.
- 6. The Circle shall comply with all regulatory requirements.
- 7. The impact of the revised tariff plans may be monitored closely & report may be submitted immediately after one month of implementation to PDP-CFA branch and T&C-CFA Branch of corporate office through email to pdpcfa@gmail.com & tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com respectively.
- The circular is issued based on approval of the competent authority in PDP-CFA unit file No.8-53/PDP-CFA/2013-14. For any clarification /correspondence in respect of aforesaid scheme, matter may be taken up with PDP-CFA unit of BSNL CO New Delhi.Ph.No.011-23322692

South (The Company)

AGM (T&C-CFA)

To,

All Heads of Telecom Circle/Metro Telecom District/ITPC Pune/GM (Mobile) Nodal BSNL.

Copy to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance/CA/NB/CN)., BSNL.
- 4. PGM (Regulation), CO BSNL New Delhi for necessary action.
- 5. All PGMs / GMs CFA, CO BSNL.
- GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA), CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 8-53/PDP-CFA/2013-14 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 7. GM (CIT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 8. AD OL for Hindi Version.
- 9. GM (BBNW), Bangalore NOC, East Telephone Exchange Building, Lazar Road, Near Bangalore east Rly Station Bangalore.
- 10. Director General P&T audit, Sham Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Del hi-110 054.
- 11. Secretary, TRAI for information please.
- 12. Guard File.

DM (T&C) CFA